[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional)]

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I Sergeant 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain (Insert name of applicant)		
apply for the review of a premises licence 1 below	under section 51 for the premises desc	ribed in Part
Part 1 - Premises or club premises details		
Postal address of premises or, if none, ord The Mill Bar & Restaurant, Ground Floor, Town Mill, High Street,	nance survey map reference or descrip	otion
Post town Sandbach	Post code (if known) CW11 1AH	
Name of premises licence holder or club home. Mr Jonathan Harry Thomas Jones	olding club premises certificate (if kno	wn)
Number of premises licence or club premises LAPRE/0956/05	ses certificate (if known)	
Part 2 - Applicant details		
I am	Please t	ick √ yes
1) an individual, body or business which is no authority (please read guidance note 1, and co or (B) below)		
2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)	\boxtimes
3) a member of the club to which this applica (please complete (A) below)	tion relates	

lease tick ✓ yes	s
Ir Mrs Miss Miss M	(for example, Rev)
urname	First names
am 18 years old or over	Please tick ✓ yes
urrent postal	
ddress if ifferent from	
remises ddress	
ost town	Post Code
2000 10000000	1
aytime contact telephone number	
-mail address	
optional)	
B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT	
ame and address	

(6)

(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

	Name and address
١	Chief Officer of Police
	C/O Sergeant 3641 Lindsay Chamberlain
	Crewe Police Station
	Civic Centre
ı	Crewe
	CW1 2DG
ı	X.
ı	
I	m 1 1 (if)
١	Telephone number (if any)
	01606 362566
İ	E-mail address (optional)
ı	lindsay.chamberlain@cheshire.pnn.police.uk
l	
	This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)
	Please tick one or more boxes ✓
	1) the prevention of crime and disorder
	2) public safety
	3) the prevention of public nuisance
	4) the protection of children from harm

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)
I submit this application for a review of the licence under the licensing objectives, the prevention of crime and disorder and protection of harm to children.

The Mill is not being managed in a responsible manner, the premises license conditions are not being adhered to which is having a negative impact on the local community and those that attend the Mill and surrounding premises. In a recent case still under investigation a young man had his jaw broken inside the premises, further information is attached.

The Mill Bar and Restaurant current premises license was issued on February 17th 2015 and has Jonathan Harry Thomas Jones as the holder. During the time it took for Jonathan Jones to become the holder of the premises license and during his position in this post, he has come to the attention of the local authority, Cheshire Constabulary licensing and Crewe local policing units. As you will see from the statements in the information section at the beginning these were supportive conversations from these public authorities but to date he still does not comply with the conditions of his license. Failure to comply with those premises license conditions undermines Jonathan Jones' ability to comply with the licenses objectives. Prevention of crime and disorder and Protection from harm to children.

Many of the conditions contained within the Premises License support the objective to protect children from harm . As Jonathan Jones is not complying with these conditions he is exposing children , those under 18 years old to potential harm . You will see in the statements attached that Jonathan Jones has deliberately sought out young people especially girls to work at his premises as glass collectors. Jonathan Jones puts these children on a work trial, no payments, then asked them to work beyond the licensed hours , they have been supplied alcohol whilst working at The Mill. This irresponsible behaviour has made these children vulnerable and likely to come to harm, especially in the adult environment of a bar. The children who frequent The Mill are at real risk of child sexual exploitation.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 3)

During the initial application and obtaining of the premises license there has been issues with Jonathan Jones being unable to comply with legislation and conditions. This is documented in the statement by Cheshire Constabulary's licensing officer David Smethurst. **Appendix A**.

Mr Smethurst recounts the issues regarding the layout, gaming machines, an inability to tell the truth and failure to support police investigations of crimes within the license premises by withholding CCTV. This statement highlights the failure to achieve both objectives, Prevention of crime and disorder and Protection of harm to children. The latter of Mr Smethurst's statement details the report from a mother of a sixteen year old girl who was so ill through her alcohol consumption at this premises she was still suffering the effects several days later.

In addition to support the evidence of not complying with the licensing objective to prevent harm to children, there are two accounts of two girls aged 15 and 16 working as glass collectors until past the hours of closing at 0300hrs (closing is 0200hrs). This is against the law of employing children and his licensing objective which state "no person under 18 years may enter or remain on the premises after 2100 unless in attendance at a pre-booked private family function which has the exclusive use of the entire premises"

To support the evidence for the objective prevention of harm to children . There are two statements one from the mother of a 16 year old school girl who went for a trial as a class collector on Saturday 6^{th} December 2015, which details that Mr Jones wanted the girl to work until 4 am was given alcohol through the course of the night knowing how old she was . This school girl was so unwell she went to see the GP the next day. This version of events is supported by her mother. Appendix B.

On December 20th 2015 following reports and intelligence that alcohol was being sold after hours police entered the premises under section 179 and 180 of the Licensing Act 2003. The following officers; PC 3872 Kerrie Cummings, SC 80858 Blackburn, PC 2809 Hinett, PC 5148 Harrison and PC 3794 Wray. Details of their findings are in their statements. To summarise, the police entered at 0152 hrs on Sunday 20th December 2015. The late night entertainment was in full swing (licensed only until 0115hrs). Alcoholic drinks still being served (supply of alcohol licensed until 0115hrs). The majority of the patrons were heavily intoxicated and signs of drugs use. Appendix C

Following this licensing visit, Cheshire Constabulary licensing officer hand delivered a formal letter, $Appendix\ D$ to the premises licensing holder Jonathan Jones detailing the non-compliance with the premises license. The following was asked of Jonathan Jones:

- Stop employing children to work unlawfully in your premises
- Stop employing people under the age of 18 years to sell alcohol
- Comply with your premises license, its conditions and hours, including CCTV conditions
- Take steps to prevent the widespread and blatantly unlawful use of controlled drugs within your premises

Nothing improved over the coming months. The premises was only being managed by the fact that most weekends the local patrols would take in The Mill as part of their patrol plans which ensured the premises closed at 2 am.

During this time due to the issues reported so far, a late Temporary Event Notice was

refused and a visit conducted after closing time to see if they had complied. To some degree The Mill had. At 0240hrs the premises was still open, there was music on and people drinking. The people drinking were staff and the DJs who had performed at the event.

In February 2016 Sgt Chamberlain and Sgt Watkins visited Jonathan Jones who was accompanied by his parents at the Mill Bar and Restaurant to discuss any progress being made since the letter. Sgt Watkins statement, **Appendix E** details the meeting and following actions. In summary, there was no progress but more worrying there was a total lack of understanding of the importance of complying with the conditions on license and in fact did not seem to understand what they were. During this meeting Jonathan Jones admitted employing two 17 year old glass collectors.

Following the meeting Sgt Watkins hand delivered another letter police exhibit CW/1 (court ref $\,$) . This was hand delivered on Monday 15^{th} February 2016.

Since the meeting in February 2016 the CCTV system which was seized by police has been returned to premises.

Sgt Watkin's statement is supported by Cheshire East CCTV from Thursday 25th February 2016. Sgt Watkin's was informed by Jonathan Jones, it was a private function. The CCTV shows a very young man slumped against a wall who is intoxicated and unable to look after himself.

At the same event a few weeks later, which is not a private function but an advertised event by the Mill on Thursday 24th March 2016 incident 978 refers. An incident relates to a father calling the police about concern over the welfare of his 17year old son. Details of this are in PC 5240 Need's statement, **Appendix F**. The 17 year old boy was intoxicated and had some sort of altercation with the door staff.

I, Sgt Chamberlain had further conversations with the father of this 17 year old boy. Over the last few weeks Sandbach High School head boy committee have been paying to hold a disco at The Mill where under 18 can attend. A wrist band system exists but it is not complied with. If the wrist band is not on and the person tells the bar staff they have lost the wrist band , the bar staff simply sell alcohol to the children. Equally concerning is that there have been several assaults on children by door staff and bar staff which has resulted in bleeding noses , although not officially reported to the police.

This is a breach of the premises license conditions "No person under 18 years may enter or remain on the premises after 2100 unless in attendance at a pre-booked private family function which has the exclusive use of the entire premises". As it is not complied with, the premises are not supporting the licensing objectives Prevention of crime and disorder and Protection of harm to children.

A serious assault occurred inside The Mill on 20th March 2016 when a customer had his jaw and eye socket broken. This happened on the dance floor but no one from The Mill, door staff nor bar staff, manager or premises license holder called for an ambulance or the police. Since that date the police have been trying to obtain footage from the venue. Jonathan Jones did give a copy of the cctv but it showed outside cameras on the night and inside from a night when The Mill was not opening, showing an empty bar. Those images, albeit for the wrong date, were grainy and of poor quality and not to the satisfaction of the Police Licencing Officer.

It appears that once again Jonathan Jones has managed to frustrate an investigation which may have provided a window into activities at The Mill and in doing so failed to comply with

his image retention condition of license :-

A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises to the satisfaction of the Police Licensing Officer. It will record continuously and securely retain unedited images for a period of not less than 28 days.

This clearly demonstrates Jonathan Jones breaching the licensing conditions, he is failing to support the license objective to Prevent crime and disorder. Without this evidence the police are unable to bring the offender to justice, the offender remains a threat to the community whilst outstanding for this serious assault.

In addition there are statements from Sophie Barrett former worker at The Mill and Robert Davenport former door staff at The Mill both describe in their opinion Jonathan Jones lack of ability to run a licensed premises and how he did not adhere to the license conditions when they worked at The Mill. Although it does not give direct evidence of failure to comply with licensing objectives it does highlight Jonathan Jones' bad attitude and total disregard of his responsibilities as a Premises License Holder. Together with a statement from another Designated Premises Supervisor, Roger Morse who describes what it was like to have The Mill in the same town as your business, due to it not being run responsibly. He also describes an incident which highlights that woman maybe being deliberately targeted in The Mill.

Appendix G

I present this application for a review to the licensing panel due to the fact that other less punitive methods have not worked. Since becoming the Premises License Holder of The Mill Jonathan Jones has had ample opportunity to get his premises in order with guidance and support from the police and licensing officers but has chosen not to. With the recent lack of action taken by The Mill in help the victim of the serious assault, who has life changing injuries and the constant risk of children being harmed I see no other option but to have The Mill's Premises license revoked.

List of documents sent by post :-

Appendix A - Statement from David George Smethurst

Appendix B - Statement from school girl age 16 (edited to remove all children's names from the statement)

Statement from Nicola Jayne Leese

Appendix C - Statement from Sc 80858 Andy Blackburn Statement from PC 3872 Kerrie Cummings Statement from PC 2809 Kevan Hinett Statement from PC 5148 Helen Julia Harrison

Appendix D - Letter dated 22nd December 2015 from David Smethurst to Jonathan Jones

Appendix E – Statement from PS 3593 Christian Watkins Statement from James Sharp - cctv operator for Cheshire East Council Letter dated 15th February 2016 from PS Watkins to Jonathan Jones

Appendix F - Statement from PC 5240 Roger Need.

Appendix G - Statement from David George Smethurst Letter dated 29th March 2016 from David Smethurst to Jonathan Jones

Appendix H- Statement from Sophie Jade Barrett Statement from Robert Alan Davenport

Stateme	nt from Robert J	ames Morse .		
ä				
				1
			95	
			X	
	ğ			
8 d8				1 46
				110.50

į

74.7	a	C
v	c	3

•	I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate,	\boxtimes
	as appropriate	
٠	I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my	\boxtimes

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 3 - Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

application will be rejected

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature		Lindsay J Chamberlain
Date	6 th April 2016	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Capacity	Responsible Authority	
associated Chief Office	with this application (ple cer of Police ant 3641 Lindsay Chamber ice Station	
Post town Crewe		Post Code CW1 2DG
Telephone	number (if any) 01606 3	362566
	ıld prefer us to correspon Lindsay.chamberlain@ch	d with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address eshire.pnn.police.uk

Notes for Guidance

- A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area.
- 2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives.
- Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are included in the grounds for review if available.
- 4. The application form must be signed.
- 5. An applicant's agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they have actual authority to do so.
- 6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Have you made an application for review relating to the premises before	Please tick ✓ yes
If yes please state the date of that application	Day Month Year
If you have made representations before relating to the and when you made them	premises please state what they were
	5
ă ă	
	ř

Appendix A

Restricted (when completed				
Cheshire Constabulary				
WITNESS STATEMENT				
Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Mag	istrates	' Cour	ts Act 1980	, s.5B
URN:	07			

Page 1

Statement of:	David George Sn	nethurst			
Age if under 18 (if	over 18 insert 'over 18'):	018	Occupat	ion:	POLICE LICENSING OFFICER
	nsisting of pa ving that, if it is tender low to be false, or do n	ed in evid	dence, I shall	me) is be liab	true to the best of my knowledge and belief ble to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it
Signature:					Date: 22/12/15
Check box if witne	ess evidence is visua	lly recor	ded 🗌		ess personal details should be entered in opriate section ONLY.

I am a police staff licensing officer with 10 years experience in that capacity. I employed by Cheshire Police and based at Sandbach. Prior to my current role I was a police officer with Cheshire Police retiring after 33 years service in the rank of Sergeant. For the vast majority of my service I have lived and primarily served in the area now comprising Cheshire East. In my current role I am able to access many computer records of incidents reported to and attended by police officers and staff and I will refer to those at times in this statement.

In the 43 years I have worked for Cheshire Police I have met and worked with many hundreds of people running licensed premises across Cheshire East. In the main I have found them hard working, co-operative when working with the police investigations and normally eager to ensure their operation is compliant with guidance and lawful.

In my area of responsibility is the Mill Bar and Restaurant, Town Mill, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AH. The Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor at the premises is Mr Jonathon Harry Thomas Jones, commonly known in Sandbach as JJ.

The Mill Bar and Restaurant occupies part of the ground floor at the Town Mill and is accessed via a narrow alleyway off High Street which is directly opposite the cobbled area known as Market Square. Also accessed via the same ground floor door from the alleyway into the Town Mill is an antique buisness owned by JJ's father, who is also Mr Jones.

I am aware that at least some of the floors above the ground floor provide living accomodation.

I first met JJ on 26th August 2014 when I visited his premises as he had a few days before applied to transfer the premises licence to himself. I immediately recognised that the layout of

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN:

07

Page 2

the premises had been changed as the bar servery had moved and that he had installed two gaming machines. I explained to him that he cannot simply make substantial changes to the premises and that he must advise the licensing authority of the amendments he has made, explained to him how to do that and that he must also inform the licensing authority that he has decided to take up his entitlement to install two gaming machines.

I also advised JJ that as the person nominated on the licence at that time as Designated Premises Supervisor had left the area and now had nothing to do with his business he must also nominate, as a matter of urgency, a Personal Licence Holder to be the new Designated Premises Supervisor.

It took until 16th September 2015 for him to resolve the layout changes by submitting an application and until 2nd February 2015 to legitimize the gaming machines by notifying the Licensing Authority. During this time I reminded and badgered JJ numerous times simply in an effort to get him to operate lawfully and on many occasions he simply lied to me. I have since learnt from my many interactions with JJ and heard from other responsible authorities that he is an accomplished and prolific liar and particularly when taken to task about issues. He appears to treat all and any responsible authority, including the police and judiciary with contempt.

A few days later in the early hours of 2nd September 2014 an incident was reported to police by the mother of a 16 year old girl who worked at the Mill Bar & Restaurant. The child had gone to the premises the previous evening ostensibly for a small party to celebrate a colleagues birthday. Her mother became concerned when she had not returned home as she expected and so the mother attended at the Mill to try and find her daughter. When the mother arrived at the Mill she found her daughter drunk and crying and the mother rang the police at 01:55 hours to try and find out what had gone on. When the police arrived the child was present with her mother, two female members of staff and a male bar manager, although not JJ. The child presented to the officers as hysterical and drunk and when questioned about what had happened she became even more upset. It was noted by the officers that the child had marks on her neck which appeared to be love bites. The child was not questioned further at the time due to her drunken state and she subsequently refused to divulge what had gone on. The staff members present were also questioned about what had happened to the child and there was no

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

dispute that she had been given alcohol at various stages during the evening and that JJ had been present on and off. However no one admitted to actually providing the alcohol for her although they all knew she was only 16 years of age. They also knew that after the premises had closed to the public, at which stage the child was drunk, she had left the bar area with JJ. When she returned to the bar area she was crying and upset and allegedly made a comment to one of the female members of staff that some sexual contact had taken place. Another female member of staff went out to the area at the rear believed to have been where JJ and the child went to and found a pair of knickers on a fire escape.

The following day on 3rd September 2014 I went to the Mill at 15:00 hours and spoke to JJ. I told him that I wanted CCTV recordings of the events of the previous night so that I could identify who had given the 16 year old child alcohol and find out exactly what had happened to her. He said the CCTV was faulty, but would be repaired by the following day and that I could have copies then. He identified the area where he and the child had gone to the previous night as being the fire escape at the rear of the premises and that it was not covered by CCTV. He also gave me his version of what took place when he and the child were alone.

I returned to the premises the following day on 4th September 2014 where JJ alleged the CCTV had not been recording at all on the night the child got drunk and so he could not provide CCTV recordings for me.

Whilst there I reminded him that he had still not submitted an application to the licensing authority to cover the layout changes he had made or to legitamize his provision of the gaming machines. It then took a further 12 days of me badgering JJ for him to submit an application to cover the layout changes he had already made.

At 01:17 hours on Friday 12th December 2014 police officers attended an incident at the Mill which culminated in two young men being arrested. However members of the public not involved in the incident were irate that members of staff at the Mill had in fact orchestrated the whole incident and wound the young men up.

As a result I made numerous approaches to the Mill in an effort to secure CCTV recordings and see what, if any, critiscm could be levelled at the Mill's staff for what occurred. I then either visited personally, rang, emailed or sent letters on 15 separate occasions in an effort to secure

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B URN: 07

Page

CCTV recordings. I spoke to numerous members of staff and even JJ's own father with abortive messages about the CCTV with the last attempt being on 13th January 2015.

In the intervening period there have been various internal disputes involving JJ and people he was in business with and the premises have been closed at times.

However during the latter part of 2015 I started to receive numerous compliants about the Mill frequently staying open until 04:00, 05:00 and even later on occasions. People who live or have business premises nearby with CCTV said they had seen groups of people coming away from the premises well after it should have closed to the public. It also has a reputation as somewhere where drugs can be obtained, is referred to as a drugs den and people who live in Sandbach have recently told me it also enjoys a reputation as somewhere where young girls can trade sex for alcohol or drugs.

On the 14th December 2015 information came to my notice that a young female child aged 15 years of age had worked as a glass collector at the Mill on Friday 11th December 2015 and arrived back home in Sandbach at 03:15 hours. I spoke to the mother of the child and her mother confirmed that she now knew her daughter had worked at the Mill, as I had been told, and that she would never work there again although her parents eventually decided against making formal statements.

I was further informed that a 16 year old female child had also worked as a glass collector on the following night, i.e. Saturday 12th December 2015, at the Mill and she worked until around 03:00 hours. During the evening she had been given alcohol by males aged under 18 years of age who were working the bar servery and by 03:00 hours when she left she was incapable of looking after herself and subsequently felt someone had been slipped a substance other than alcohol into her drink. Prior to commencing her shift she was told she would be working until 04:00 hours.

It was also alleged that both the young 15 year old and 16 year old girl had been approached and offered work at the Mill as they were on a list maintained by JJ of people deemed suitable to receive such an offer.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Appendix B



WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN
Statement of:
Age if under 18: (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: SCHOOLLIEL.
This statement (consisting ofpage(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature: X Date: 4-1 12 15
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY)
On Woodespay 10th Decenges of heard that someone
had given my details to the owner of The Mu one
I my Grends at school told me that through
while there the owner has made a list of
bays and guls of my age to be a glass Collectors
I then rang up on the truespay and spoke to a
Jon who I didn't know at the time was the owner
but my hum told have so a then discovered
He Soid that 9 could come on for a brail on
the same of a was happy with this and thought
a would aute it a go the told me that the hours
would be som with your and that it was a had
so 9 know it wouldn't be paid. I didn't realise
that this isn't right with my mum.
I was vertous about going and I had heard that
there are went men also as in there my freed
Sophie had been asked my one lad Aldo that of
she didn't get in the back and spread her leas she
would have them spread for her there and then.
Danielle Horers Greeked me and she told me
what I had to do and how to clean up.
I also know to byes eld
and he works until lan He also collects glasses
and clears up. I would with the halfeng then
Signature: Signature witnessed by:PTO

F200203 - MG11(CONT)



Page No. 2 of 3

Continuation of Statement of

load the glass weeker. In backing temps of which there is not be been got and with my beyone at the season of the	
who came to beep as eye on my to have found and the second and the	load the glass washer.
who cance so beep and the state of the state	
At Jan It stut som and he wind energy and there are there and pour and	who Came is to beep an eye or me, so had git out
Com 12 20 and 10	
Com 2.3 Bar 1 Das Colores malby and Cala and chots from Arm Responses who is one of the bantanders I had man alarm of malby and Cala and 2 state of regard grown alcohology through a format patholes Scan and and fill army and for say but and to say be comed and fill army and for say and to say be comed and fill army a say a stanged and and such most paper a court Aricon Excussion and who would and surved with me so I stanged and a survey along the say along the say a say a formally have a draw and the meeting we along the nature of my stanged when I can remember after this way be carried by the my thing at large meeting we also my and the but at large meeting we also my along the but at large and sheet this way bearing over the but at large and sheet the say way I feel that	At Ban it shut down and he Krued ellergene
Southerders from Dother Beaco Mose who is one of the bountanders of red one grand grand of modern and Care and some of modern and Care and some of modern and cold have a boundary of the south and th	out. The only posple left were those that worked there
Dontoniers of hed are glass of malibre and love and and red and green dead sour these of local topy of the head of the source of	112 N. 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
Stables 12 30 cm and 3 cm I strated to feel topsy quicker than resimal and feel direct and Sult but 1 spt on with most people accept Asson Riccission Ano so was and firted with me so I stought and with 2 mg feel weary I show a feel we my feel was schong in and some I feel the may feel when I self the feel terrible nothing are I have when I can remember againg home I feel the my thing I can remember after this was learning over the but T slept and stept when I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work my here was from any A feel to beet I have I work on y here was from any A feel to beet I have I work on y here was from any A feel to beet I have I work on y here was from any A feel to be beet I have I work only here was from any A feel to be the feel to go make you I feel that	
Stables 12 30 cm and 30 m I stabled to feel thesy and such south and such such such and such such such such such such such such	bastenders, I had me glass of malibuard Cake
Australia harman and fall district and sect out had to be sell and to be sell out of the sell be sell and flirted with me so I stayed a who was a fall when my love has echone in a sell of the many love has echone in any sell of the se	
List beach because I don't want to be sure functional to be sure functional for the wind and function with me so I stayed away for the wind of the sure of the function be cause he will consider he sure of the function of t	
I got as with most posple accept Areau Bracismin Lo van word and Philo with me so I stayed away and Philos a false destruction because he will a lim be reason by a second in any source was rehouse in any stanger was a family to have nothing the atomic of house when I remember going home of Can I remember some affect this was based the only thing I can remember after this was bearing also the word of home. I can remember after this was bearing also the word of home. I slept and slept when I was a family thing a facility of home of the word was a family thing a facility of home.	
who was along flirted with me so I stayed awd of the stay of the	
s not is until 2m Cebruary S not is until 2m Cebruary Around 2am of Celt who my sow was rehand in my sair's my eyes were Awred my stranger was Sunny I fait terrible nothing also of house when I normally have a drawl Tremenhour young home of Con't remember some stall meeting we were mean't to have the only thing I can remember after this was leaving only the bur at home. T stept and stept when I work my hear was founding A Celt 30 head o go out but Came bour and	
so not of until 12th Cebruary Sonot of until 12th Cebruary Around 2am of Celt who my law insections in nul ears, my eyes where Awared my stomach was Chimy. I get terrible nothing alter of house when of normally house a driving. Transmoser going home of Cong remember songe staff meeting als also means of the only thing of can remember after this was learning over the bur at home. T stept and stept when I work my head was founding of Celt 30 bed, I tred to go out but Compa bout and Men board to bed straight away. I feel that	who was would and Arred with me so I stayed
Sond 18 until 2h Cebruary Around 2am 9 Celt We my Jone was exhang in my sears my eyes were Awreed my stanach was Commy. I falt terrible nothing the 9 house when 9 normally have a drink I remember comy home 9 Can 9 remember some staff meeting we were mean? to house the only thing 2 can remember after this was bearing over the bun at home. I slept and slept when I walte my head was founding A Celt so bed. I bred to go out but Come back and	
Asund Dam of felt who my sow has echang in ny sais my eyes where Awired my stanach was funny I folt terrible nothing the granach was a normally have a draw. Theremose againg home of Can't remember some that meeting we were mean't to have, the my thing a can remember after this was dearing over the bus at home. I slept and slept when I wake my head was founding A feet is been I trued to go and but Came bear and when back to bed stronger away I feet that	
any ears, my eyes where blurred my stronger was funny: I get terrible nothing like a house when a normally house a drunk Tremember again home a Court remember some that meeting we were mean't to house the only thing a can remember after this was leaving over the bur at home T slept and slept when I work my head was founding A feet so bed, I but to go out but Camp book and when book to bed stronger away I feet that	
Finny. I felt terrible nothing alle a houle when I normally house a draw. I remember going home of Can't remember some Any meeting we were mean't to have, the only thing of can remember after this was learning after the but at home. I slept and slept when I work my head was founding of felt 30 bed. I tried to go out but Came back and when back to bed straight away. I feel that	
I normally have a draw. I remember gang home I Can't remember some staff meeting we were mean't to have, the only thing I can remember after this was learning over the but at home. I slept and slept when I woke my how was founding A Call 30 bed, I bed to go out but Came bout and when I work to bed straight away. I feel that	my sars, my eyes were blurred my stanach was
I remember going home I Can't remember some staff meeting we were nearly to have, the only thing I can remember after this was leaning over the bur at home. I slept and slept when I woke my head was founding a felt so bed, I but a go out but Cama back and when back to bed straight away. I feel that	
chaff meeting we were mean't to have the only thing of can remember after this was learning over the but of have. It slept and slept when I woke my head was founding of felt 30 bed I tred to go out but Came bout and when when bout and when bout to bed straight away I feel that	2 normally have a drink.
of Can remember after this was learning over the but of the home. I slept and slept when I work my head was founding of Celt 30 bed, I tred to go out but Camp back and when back to bed straight away. I feel that	I remember gange home of Conf remember some
at home. I slept and slept when I work my head was founding. A felt 30 bed. I tred to go out but Came back and when back to bed shought away. I feel that	shalf neeting we were nearly to have, the only thing
A Celt 30 bed, I tred to go out but Come bout and I when back to bed strought away I feel that	of Can remember after this was learning over the bun
A Celt 30 bed, I tred to go out but Come bout and I when back to bed strought away I feel that	at hange
when back to bed straight away I feel that	I slept and slept when I woke my head was panding
	A Cell 30 bed, I bed to go out but Come back and
Signature: Signature witnessed by:	when back to bed straight away. I feel that
	Signature: Signature witnessed by:

F200203 - MGII(CONT)



Page No.

Continuation of Statement of
Sangething had been ful in my drak it trov me days
to feel of My mun pursualed me to go to the
doctors. I was sourced to go at first in Case of them
belling me of but I went and have had belood
tests to make Sure I am ok. I am not gang to go beek because it is not
the right enfroment for a pyrolo 2 just wanted
a bob Per chrishnas X 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
·
Signature: Signature witnessed by:



WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN
Statement of: NICOLA JAYNE LEESE
Age if under 18: OLS (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: UNCHIPLOYED.
This statement (consisting ofpage(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature: X Date: 18th December 15
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY)
On the 12th December 2015 my daughter the
STREET SANDRACH.
She was told to go in Smart Casual clothes and to
be there for Spm:
Allegedley there is a list that the Tiensee has that
apparantly has the names of young pookse in the
avece, and genunder to see if she was on
the rist and Jan Jenes had told her she was and
Come for a bral i had no idea has she was
en this 9ist and along with other such as JACK RRADIEY, who she asked, she usked ADAM REARDHORE
to bus bus of show blood show and soul to be
was Just glass collecting.
A900 behind the bar Agen BLACKSHAW who is not
16 with Cobracy, ADAM REARDHORE who is 20/2/415
and some of not yet byers.
We were out the Saxoni Ciriu Cor a builtiday meal
and we want over to the Mu Car the Wal We
had fell out about this bral her bougherd Afron and
Us had fell out with her about it. Areas had advised
her that it was not the Place for her Decourse of
what was gaing on with drugs etc.
The was dead newfores and didig want to eat her
Signature: Signature witnessed by: PTO

F200203 - MGII(CONT)



Page No.

Continuation of Statement of Signature:X... Signature witnessed by:

F200203 - MGII(CONT)



I bud to open her eyes but there was nothing.
bad gde bisvish can P ca gue lapite show I
exercé her eyes and they were study ever. The suddenly
Seek both upright and started Crying, Aspens got a bur
for her to be set in. There was thist spik apparantly
I had gave out as I den't live sick, unstead she stranted
Severanua shouting and Crying talling rubbish before
Subdealy Collapsury Touck 20
List mell to alow got our should be by water than but
was still party: she then slept until 8:30pm that
next dight she had got up and gone out with
Arean's to pick her sister up both she still felt ill.
On ifmany she was still Conglammy of pairs in
her stanath and save throat and not feeling well.
Eventually a Convinced her to go to the doctors and
We done her some poloog perts the noch gon of which
We are awarding the results
I will neiler allow her back in that place eiler it
is so scary, I believe that she was given something
other than Just alcaholic. I still would have been
angry as she shouldit to appear affected at all!
I can seared that gorls are at risk aping who that
place and I have heard that there are less than nice
Posple warring behind the bar such as Arran Ricksman.
I have heard so much bad shuff, drugs underage
drulling that the morse sull's mes of drugs of
the bur and others are now Coming Coming Commend to say
what is happening.
I Support any interhaption that is done as to
Signature: Signature witnessed by:

F200203 - MGII(CONT)



Page No. 4 of 4

Continuation of Statement of	Nicola Jayne Leese	rage No.
what is happ	ening in the Mill a	nd the dangers
to line Comm	water X	0
	2	
	1 0.1 975000000000000000000000000000000000000	

		······································
		,
<u></u>		
	_	
Signature:	Signature witnesse	ed by:

Appendix C

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B URN: 07

Page 1

Statement of: ANDY Black BUN			
Age if under 18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18'):	Occupatio	n: SC	80838
This statement (consisting of page(s) each and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evide anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be stated in the statement of the state	nce, I shall b		to the best of my knowledge and belief prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it
Signature:			Date: 15/12/2015
Check box if witness evidence is visually record-	ed 🗌		personal details should be entered in ate section ONLY.

I am SC 80858 Blackburn of the Cheshire constabulary, currently stationed at Sandbach Police station on the neighbourhood policing team.

On Sunday the 20th of December 2015 I was on duty in company with Pc 3794 Wray, when at approximately 01:52hrs we were asked to attend at The Mill, Highstreet, Sandbach, CW11 1AH

On arrival at The Mill we were joined by 6 other members of the team to carry out licensing visit under section 179/180 other licensing act 2003.

It was clear to say that they were still letting people into the venue through the main front entrance at 1:52 the licensee Mr JOHNATHON JONES was on the door. As we approached we could see Mr JONES was still allowing people in and out of the venue we question two people in particular which hesitantly said that they are normally allowed in this time Mr JONES gave them a stern stare.

He stated that he wasn't allowing people in and this was clearly not the case.

As we entered the premises it was clear to see that the disco was in full swing as the music was still on and very loud, people were still standing at the bar as if they were buying drinks at this point the bar staff were aware of our presence and were very sheepish and started to collect glasses. As I walked through the venue it was clear to see people had full glasses, bottles et

Signature:		Signature Witnessed By:	30
	R	estricted (when completed)	
2014t			MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

JRN: 0

Page 2

cetera I spoke to some people who were not willing to give me their details but they did admit that they had bought their drinks within the last 10 to 15 minutes.

Once the door staff had cleared the venue I then used a cocaine indicating wipe on the tops of the surfaces in the toilets it indicated positive for cocaine.

A member of the door staff was present as we were carrying out these tests he appeared nervous and announced he was just using the toilet and wasn't checking on us.

After leaving the premises I spoke to some of the people outside, they all generally seemed young I would estimate at 18yrs upwards but some in my opinion could have been quite possibly younger.

The majority of them seemed heavily intoxicated indicating to me that the bar staff may have been serving alcohol to individuals when already drunk.

In my 20s I was the bar manager for the lion public house in Sandbach for a number of years this has given me the ability to be able to judge somebody's level of intoxication and whether they are suitable to be served or not. Having witnessed the behaviour and inability of those trying to function after the amount of alcohol they had consumed it appeared to be the intention of the bar to allow people to become in ancompetant state.

After the licensing visit we resumed patrol in Sandbach town centre. Whilst walking along the main street, where The Mill is situated, we could see that there were still small groups of poeple in the area, who had congregated together after leaving the premises, the majority of which seemed intoxicated, slumped on benches, leaning on walls, sitting on curbs and being looked after by their friends.

I spoke to a group of three males of approximately 18 years of age, the males were in the doorway of the shop two of them were heavily intoxicated and both had fully dilated eyes I suspect because of drugs use, the third male explained to me that they had come from The Mill

Signature: Signature Witnessed By:

Restricted (when completed)

2014t

MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN:

One of his friends was kneeling on the floor on his hands and knees, he was retching as if trying to be sick, but nothing was coming out which I found was odd if he had consumed a lot of liquid. He was unable to stand and his friend explained that one of his family members was coming to pick them up as the night had got a little out of hand.

Signature:

Signature Witnessed By:

Restricted (when completed)

2014t

MG11

Page 3

	Restricted (when completed) 15			
	Cheshire Constabulary				
	WITNESS STATEMENT				
Criminal Procedure Rules	s, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Mag	istrates	' Court	s Act 1980,	s.5B
	URN:	07			

Page 1

Statement of:	Kerrie CUMMIN	rGS		
Age if under 18 (i	f over 18 insert 'over 18'):	018	Occupat	ion: Police OFFICER
		ed in eviden	ce, I shall	me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it
Signature:			73.35-7	Date: 20/12/15
Check box if with	ess evidence is visua	lly recorded	ı 🗆	Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY.

I am Police Constable 3872 Kerrie CUMMINGS of CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY based at SANDBACH POLICE STATION as part of CREWE LPU.

On SATURDAY 20th DECEMBER 2015 at approximatley 01;52 hours I entered THE MILL public House on HIGH STREET in SANDBACH in company with other colleagues.

The powers of entry were based upon the rights of entry to investigate licensable activities under section 179/ 180 Licensing Act 2003 and intelligence received that the sale of alcohol was taking place after licensable hours.

On arrival at the front door the owner Jonothan JONES was about to allow 2 males entry, on seeing us he loudly told them they were refused entry as he had been closed since 01;15. The males continued to argue with him and I asked one of the males do you usually get in at this time to which he replied yes.

On entering the club I witnessed that it was of full capacity with music at full volume and 4 DJ's at the rear of the club. There was at least 10/15 people at the bar waiting to be served and you could see people walking away from the bar with full bottles of beer. There was dry ice being pumped actively around the room and a lot of people dancing on the dance floor.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
Date Andrews	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN:

07

Page 2

I became aware of one of the bouncers a tall asian fellow with a beard who was suddenly given the nod by another bouncer, start to make his way rapidly through the crowd to the end of the room. I followed him immediately to see what he was attempting to do, to which he headed straight to the DJ's and told them "IF YOU ARE ASKED TELL THEM YOU WERE TOLD TO FINISH AT 2"...At the same time, as the music was loud, he used his hand in a cutting motion across his throat to mean "cut" and held 2 fingers up to signal 2am. I could see that the Dj's looked confused and on seeing me behind the bouncer did not reply. I the asked the Dj's when they were originally told to finish and they told me that they were employed to play until whenever or just until they were told to stop.

I told the DJ's that they had to stop immediately and explained why to which they obliged. We then started to clear the pub. Once the music was off it was clear that there had been no attempt to finish the night or to ask poeple to leave. I could see most individuals had full bottles of beer or full pint glasses that had been freshly poured and the bottles were cold as though just produced from the fridge. I enquired with some individual when they last got served to which only 2 admitted that it was within the last couple of minutes. It was then I could see that one male was going around telling people to say they last got served at 12.30.

The pub started to clear but it became obvious that lots of people were very very drunk. One female fell over in front of me with a full drink and on entering The Mill i witnessed one male being carried out unable to walk.

Behind the bar I witnessed 2 males, one called Jack Bradley and another who I know are only 16 years old. One of these was glass collecting but the other was witnessed by PC Harrison serving as she entered.

I also spoke with a male called Aaron BLACKSHAW who had served all night and is openly employed as barman who I know is not 18 his dob being 12/2/98. he admitted that he had been working and that he is not 18.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
ASSESSION AND THE	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B URN: 07

I spoke with JONOTHAN JONES and asked him if he had got an extension to his license to allow him to serve of which he replied NO but that he had submitted one to the licensing officer. He then informed me that I would have to get a download of the till activity from the company who have the hard drive and he furnished me with the address.

It is in my opinion that The MILL was going to remain actively serving and allowing entry way past what is part of the licensed conditions. It is also clear that he is serving customers when they are already intoxicated and that from swabs done by Sgt CHASPMAN and SC BLACKBURN that cocaine had been used in the male and female toilets.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
00444		MO11

*	Restricted (when completed)		A PARK		
	Cheshire Constabulary					
	WITNESS STATEMENT					
	Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Mag	istrate	s' Cour	ts Act 19	980, s.	5B
	URN:	07				
_					Pa	ge 1 of :

Statement of: Kevan HINETT Age if under 18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18'): Over 18 Occupation: Police Officer This statement (consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. Date: 20/12/15 Signature: Witness personal details should be entered in Check box if witness evidence is visually recorded appropriate section ONLY. I am PC 2809 Hinett of the Cheshire Constabulary currently stationed at Sandbach Police Station. At 01:55 on the morning of Sunday 20th December 2015 I was on duty in uniform in the Sandbach area. At this time I attended at the rear entrance/exit to the Mill bar and restaurant which is situated at the far end of Hope Street, Sandbach. The Mill has a beer garden at the back and a wooden gate from the beer garden opens out onto Hope Street. I was aware that at that time other officers were entering the Mill via the main entrance to carry out licencing checks due to information that had been given regarding poor management of the premises. A short time later the gate to the Mill beer garden was opened from the inside and two males appeared in the doorway. I know one of the males to be Jonathon Jones the licensee of the Mill, the other male I did not know. It was clear that one or both of the males intended to leave the premises via the gate but on seeing me in the area Jones shouted that they were staff checking for people in the area. Both males went back into the beer garden and the gate was then locked from the inside. Signature: Signature witnessed by:

Restricted (when completed)

2014t

MG11T

	Restricted (w	hen completed)			
	Cheshire (Constabulary	V ====================================		
	WITNESS	STATEMENT			
Criminal Pro	cedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justic	e Act 1967, s. 9; Magi	strates'	Courts Act 1	980, s.5B
		URN:	07		
					Page 2
Statement of:	Kevan HINETT				
Statement taken	by (print name):				
Station:					

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B URN: 07

Page 1

Statement of: ELENI CILLIA MICRISON! Age if under 18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18'): Occupation: Police Constable This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true. 20th December 2015 Signature: Date: Check box if witness evidence is \Box Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY.

I am Pc 5148 HARRISON currently stationed at Sandbach Police Station as part of Crewe Local Policing Unit.

At 0152 hours on Sunday the 20th of December 2015 I conducted a licencing check under sections 179 and 180 of licencing act 2003 in company with Pc 3872 CUMMINGS at The Mill on High Street, Sandbach.

As we approached the front door of the premise I saw a male being helped away from the building by two other people. He was so incredibly drunk that he couldn't even walk, he was effectively being carried. Two door staff, both large built males of Asian ethnicity flanking the front door. Two young males were about to enter the bar when one doorman saw Pc CUMMINGS and then refused them entry. As Pc CUMMINGS conversed with the doorstaff I squeezed past them and went into the building.

The building where The Mill wine bar is, is called the Town Mill, it is a large building with about 4 floors. The ground floor is used for business and is divided between the wine bar and an antique shop. In order to get to the wine bar you have to walk down a short narrow corridor past the antique shop. At the end of the corridor there is a door which opens into the wine bar.

The wine bar itself is only one rectangular room. As you enter, the bar itself is on the left and runs for about half the length of the room. Also on that side of the room is a door leading to the kitchen. At the back of the room was the DJ and his equipment and another door leading to the toilets.

When I got to the end of the corridor I opened the door and peered into the room.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN:

07

Page 2

I saw a male whom I now know to be Jack BRADLEY stood behind the bar. I would describe him as being white, six feet tall, skinny build with short fair hair. He was wearing a navy blue or black polo shirt with a narrow brown stripe trimming the collar. As I looked at BRADLEY I saw that he was holding a black drinking beaker and was filling it with a drink. BRADLEY then noticed me and quickly put down the things he was holding looking very sheepish and furtive.

I stepped inside the bar and made the following observations:

- The room was full to capacity, I would estimate there were 200 plus people inside.
- There was loud music playing and many people were walking and dancing around with full, chilled drinks. I noticed condensation on the sides of the full drinks which would indicate to me that they were freshly poured or bought, chilled drinks.
- In addition to this my attention was drawn to a male in a white sweater, he stood out because he was in white. I recognised him as dob 08/06/1993. was stood at the bar with his wallet out, he was paying for a bottle of budweiser which had just been placed on the bar infront him.

Pc CUMMINGS then made her way to the DJ station and requested that the music be turned off. The door staff then started to empty the building.

After about 20 minutes only half of the customers had left. I then made my way to the toilets at the rear to assist in checking them for additional customers and any illegal activities.

The toilets were in a disgusting state. They were unclean and there was a lot of damage to the walls and the furniture inside. I wiped some of the surfaces surrounding the sinks and on the backs of the toilets with a drugs wipe. The wipe turned blue in places which indicates a presence of cocaine on those surfaces.

Once the building was empty and Pc CUMMINGS had finished speaking with staff I left the building and continued about my duties.

Signature:

Signature Witnessed By:

Restricted (when completed)

2014t

MG11

Appendix D

Our ref: 07/C3/7541

Your ref:

Date:

22nd December 2015 (By Hand)



Mr J.H.T. Jones (Premises Licence Holder) Mill Bar & Restaurant Town Mill High Street Sandbach CW11 1AH

In reply address correspondence to: David Smethurst - Licensing Officer

> Telephone: 01606 363580 Mobile: 07796 440534

Re: Mill Bar & Restaurant

Dear Jonathon,

I am writing to you in your capacity as the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor at the Mill Bar & Restaurant. It has come to my attention that last weekend police officers visited your premises in the early hours of Sunday 20th December virtually at the point your premises should have been closing to the public and some ¾ of an hour after all licensable activities should have ceased.

As the officers approached your premises they could hear from some distance away loud music emanating from within, which as they entered they could hear was coming from a DJ. The premises was very busy, officers witnessed alcohol being sold by people they knew to be under 18 years of age and drunken people were present, some having difficulty standing.

You were of course present throughout this visit and were spoken to by the officers but to prevent any confusion you must immediately:

- · Stop employing children to work unlawfully in your premises,
- Stop employing people under the age of 18 years to sell alcohol.
- Comply with your premises licence, its conditions and hours, including CCTV conditions,
- Take steps to prevent the widespread and blatantly unlawful use of controlled drugs within your premises.

It is a condition on your premises licence that CCTV is fitted to my satisfaction and I understand that at the weekend it was only recording the exterior at the front and rear of your premises. Just to avoid confusion I will not be satisfied unless you have a CCTV system which records all public areas at your premises and which complies in all respects with your premises licence. What has been described to me as currently being in place is not fit for purpose and must immediately be rectified.

There is no doubt your management of these premises has for some time been undermining the licensing objectives, including a number of police investigations where your control and usage of the CCTV has compromised evidence. I have absolutely no doubt that you and I will be revisiting these issues again in the near future and you should take careful note of the very severe penalties which could result from those matters mentioned above.

Yours sincerely,

David Smethurst Licensing Officer

c.c. Licensing Authority, Cheshire East Borough Council.

Appendix E

Restricted (when completed				
Cheshire Constabulary		() = - () () + - () - ()		
WITNESS STATEMENT				
Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Mag	istrates	' Courts A	ct 1980, s.5	В
URN:	07			
				Page 1

Statement of:	PS 3593 Christia	n Watkins		
Age if under 18 (I	f over 18 insert 'over 18'):	Over 18	Occupat	ion: Police Officer
make it knowing th	onsisting of 5 page(s nat, if it is tendered in e false, or do not believe	vidence, I s	hall be liab	is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I le to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything
Signature:	C WATKINS			Date: 22 ND March 2016
Check box if with	ess evidence is visua	lly recorde	d 🗌	Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY .

I am Police Sergeant 3593 Christian Watkins currently attached to Crewe Local Policing Unit. My role is Community based and covers the areas of Sandbach, Middlewich and Holmes Chapel. I have been in this role since July 2015 and have nearly 18 years Policing experience.

My role is varied and includes extensive crime and anti-social behaviour related investigations. My remit also involves licensing and I work closely with the Constabulary's Partnership and licensing team to ensure that local premises act within the terms of the law and their own premises licence conditions.

Sandbach has Community based PCSO's and Police Officers. My team attend the Pub Watch Meetings and work closely with the Police Licensing Officer, David Smethhurst. One of the premises in my area is The Mill Bar and Restaurant, Town Mill, Sandbach. The premises licence holder and Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Jonathan Harry Thomas Jones. The purpose of Pub Watch meetings is to encourage collaborative working between licensees to reduce crime and alcohol fueled disorder. To the best of my knowledge no representative from The Mill has attended a meeting since I moved to Sandbach in 2015.

Since September 2015 David Smethurst, my team and others have raised concerns regarding The Mill. These concerns related to compliance with licence conditions.

	Restricted (when completed)	MG11
Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B URN: 07

In November 2015 and December 2015 concerns were specifically raised about the cooperation Police received when seeking to retrieve CCTV evidence (a licence condition) and vulnerable young people being illegally present inside the premises whilst under the influence of drink.

Reference the CCTV PC Greg Chadwick, a local response Officer, was investigating a complaint of assault from a Joseph Peever from 27th September 2015. PC Chadwick informed me that between this date and 11th November 2015 eleven separate attempts were made to retrieve a copy or down load of the relevant evidence using various means. On 11th November 2015 PC Reade attended at The Mill and seized the entire CCTV system under S19 PACE 1984. It was appreciated that this would cause The Mill financial inconvenience but that it was proportionate and necessary in order to investigate a criminal allegation. In my 18 years' service I have only ever come across the Police taking such action once before.

Reference the presence of vulnerable persons I am aware that David Smethurst was approached by the Mother of a 15 year old child who had been working as a glass collector. Further contact was received from the Mother of a 16 year old child who also worked as a glass collector.

I authorised PC 3872 Kerrie Cummings and other Police Officers to conduct a licensing visit at The Mill in the early hours of Sunday 20th December 2015. I am aware that PC Cummings has provided a statement of evidence to outline her findings.

As a result of the collective concerns and the evidence available to us David Smethurst hand delivered a formal letter addressed to the Premises Licence Holder outlining his specific concerns. The areas included non-compliance with his licence conditions, employing Under 18's to serve alcohol and not providing CCTV.

On Thursday 11th February 2016 PS Lindsay Chamberlain and I met with Mr. Jones at The Mill itself. The meeting was arranged by PS Chamberlain, who supervises David Smethurst, in

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B URN: 07

order to raise our ongoing concerns about The Mill. We wanted to see what positive action Mr. Jones had taken to address the concerns raised in the correspondence from the licensing Officer. This included ensuring he had adequate CCTV coverage.

At this meeting PS Chamberlain and I raised concerns about several key areas. These included his total lack of understanding of the conditions of his premises licence. Indeed we had to provide Mr. Jones with a copy of it in order to outline the points we were making. An example would be Mr. Jones stating that his regulated in door entertainment could continue until 01:45 AM. It was necessary to point out to him that it should end at 01:15 hours and always had been.

I asked Mr. Jones to work with the authorities to actually make his premises licence fit for purpose. In other words I asked Mr. Jones to seek to make alterations to conditions that are not relevant and to work in accordance with those that were. Mr. Jones agreed to do this and my letter outlined actions I wanted him to take as part of an action plan. I agreed to urgently investigate if the CCTV system seized in November 2015 could be returned to Mr. Jones.

As a result of the meeting a letter addressed to Mr. Jones was hand delivered to The Mill on Monday 15th February 2016. I produce a copy of this letter as (Police Exhibit CW/1)(Court ref.)

Later on in February 2016 Mr. Jones attended at Sandbach Police Station in order to collect the CCTV system from PC Chadwick. I asked Mr. Jones if he had made progress in seeking to alter his premises licence to reflect the needs of his business. He stated that it was his intention to seek an extension to his opening hours and wanted to know if the Police would support it. I explained that he needed to submit the necessary application and that the Police would consider any application on its merits. To this date I have not received correspondence asking me about an application to change The Mill's licence conditions.

Whilst at Sandbach Police Station I asked Mr. Jones about a forthcoming event he was hosting

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
KAMADA EURO	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed) Cheshire Constabulary WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

at The Mill. I understood that he would be hosting a six form leavers party on Thursday 25th February 2016. I acknowledged that as a private function he would be able to allow under 18's onto the premises. To be fair to Mr. Jones he immediately recognised my concerns and stated what plans he had in place to ensure that those who were not yet 18 years of age would not be given alcohol. This involved a wrist band system and a restriction on the number of drinks someone could purchase. To support these plans four securty staff would be employed.

Cheshire East CCTV operator James Sharp sent Cheshire Police a disc of evidence. CCTV exhibit JS/1, which later took into my possession. I have watched the disc and it shows High Street Sandbach on the evening of 25th February 2016. Between 23:02 hours and 23:28 hours it shows a vulnerable and in my view intoxicated young man slumped against a wall on High Street, Sandbach. The male clearly emerged onto High Street the Town Mill area. The Mill is the only premises that would be open and working on this road at this time of night.

In my view he is clearly incapable of protecting himself and is very vulnerable. He has clearly been at The Mill and leaves in a state not fit to function as a young man in a Town Centre at that time of night.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	
2014t	Mary Paris Committee of the Committee of	MG11

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

URN

Statement of: JAMES SHARP

Age if under 18: Over 18

Occupation: CCTV Operator

This statement (consisting of 02 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature:

Date: 27/02/2016

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded

(supply witness details on rear)

I am the above named person and I am employed by Cheshire East Council as a responsible officer for CCTV.

The CCTV Unit is located within the Town Hall on Market Place in Macclesfield. The Unit is managed by Cheshire East Council and is permanently manned by employees of the Council. Access to the Unit's camera controls, monitors and the recording system is limited to the Unit's Operators. Technicians and Supervision.

Cheshire East Council and is permanently manned by employees of the Council. Access to the Unit's camera controls, monitors and the recording system is limited to the Unit's Operators, Technicians and Supervision.

The system is registered with the Information Commissioner and is compliant with the Data Protection Act 1998.

The system consists of cameras covering the towns of Alderley Edge, Alsager, Congleton, Crewe, Disley, Handforth, Holmes Chapel, Knutsford, Macclesfield, Middlewich, Nantwich, Poynton, Sandbach and Wilmslow plus various car parks. The cameras are linked to the control room via fibre optic and hard wire cable. All images from the cameras are continuously recorded at real time on a 24-hour basis onto a Synectics Modular Digital Recording System (MDRS), which is password protected, via a virtual matrix. All images from the cameras are recorded along with the time and date of the recorded images. The time and date is synchronized every 24 hours to a Microsoft time server. Recorded information is retained/maintained on a hard drive for a maximum of 21 days and will overwrite/clean itself automatically from day 1. Any images removed from the hard drive will be recorded to 2 CDs/DVDs (on occasion to portable hard drives) with Disk 1 being the archive copy and Disk 2 being the working copy of the original. Both disks will be passed to the Police along with all relevant paperwork. Disk 1 will be secured within a sealed evidence bag.

Signature:

2

Signature witnessed by:



	SAN BULS
URN	
Continuation of Statement/Interview of TAMES SHADD	Page 2 of 3

I have been asked by PS 3593 WATKINS to download digital image data received from cameras located at HIGH STREET in SANDBACH to cover the time period 2045-2344HRS on THURSDAY 25TH FEBRUARY 2016 relating to Police Incident 642 of SATURDAY 27TH FEBRUARY 2016.

The Synectics recording system has generated its own unique incident reference number for this footage which is 4398.

The camera at the above location is designated as number 225.

This digital data has been burnt to 2 DVDs.

The DVDs are serial numbered as

EV-4398A (Archive Copy)

EV-4398W (Working Copy)

I produce the CDs/DVDs containing the downloaded data from the camera(s) as (Pol ref JS/1)(Exhibit number)

At 1900HRS on SATURDAY 27TH FEBRUARY 2016 at SANDBACH Police station. I left the DVDs of which the archive is sealed in an evidence bag to be handed to the officer dealing.

 \rightarrow

Signature:

Signature witnessed by:

Our ref; CW/1

Your ref:

Date: Monday 15th February 2016



In reply address correspondence to: PS 3593 Christian Watkins

Telephone: 01606 363572

Mr J.H.T. Jones (Premises Licence Holder) Mill Bar & Restaurant Town Mill High Street Sandbach CW11 1AH

Re: Mill Bar & Restaurant

Dear Jonathon,

I am writing to you in your capacity as the premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor at the Mill Bar & Restaurant.

PS Lindsay Chamberlain and I met with you on Thursday 11th February 2016. The meeting was at our request and as a direct consequence to a letter sent to you by the licensing Officer David Smethurst on 22nd December 2015, a copy of which is attached. At your request both your Parents were present at the meeting.

In his letter David Smethurst raised concerns about the management of The Mill that were 'undermining the licensing objectives'. This included non-compliance with your own Premises licence conditions, a copy of which is attached. The purpose of the meeting was to raise the importance of meeting the licencing objectives and complying with the conditions of your existing premises licence.

Two particular areas concerned me throughout our meeting;

- Your lack of understanding of your Premise licence. You did not have a copy on display or to hand. You were clearly not aware of its contents. An example being that you believed that regulated in door entertainment could continue until 01:45 hours from Thursday to Saturday when the licence states it must end at 01:15 hours.
- 2) The Premises licence did not reflect the needs and functionality of your business in 2016. An example being that you no longer served food and that the kitchen area has been changed into a VIP room. You expressed an urgent desire to change the Premises licence including the hours you could serve alcoholic beverages and provide regulated entertainment.

This suggests to me that you have not been adhering to your existing licence and that concerns raised by David Smethurst are accurate.

At the end of the meeting I agreed to write to you in order to document my concerns and what actions I expect from you to demonstrate your ability to manage your premises moving forward.

This 'action plan' is to be driven by you.

- The times at which licensable activities can take place. You must follow these strictly and if you wish to
 extend or alter them you must make an urgent application via the appropriate licensing Authority. I expect any
 application to be forthcoming by the end of February 2016.
- 2) Making the PL conditions, as per Annexe 2, fit for purpose;

For example, Condition 2 states; 'Children only permitted in the restaurant area when accompanied by an adult'. You no longer have a restaurant and as stated the Kitchen area is now a VIP room. This needs amending.

I expect any application or amendment request to be forthcoming by the end of February 2016.

3) Children on the premises. Condition 10 of your licence states that 'No person under 18 years may enter or remain on the premises after 21:00 unless in attendance at a pre-booked private family function which has the exclusive use of the entire premises'.

At the meeting you stated that you employ under 18's as glass collectors. You stated that you currently had two 17 year olds working as glass collectors. I am not suggesting that the employment of under 18's is illegal, however, their presence on your premises after 21:00 hours breaches your licence.

To clarify; at this time No children or person under 18 years of age are to be allowed on your premises unless in accordance with your premises licence.

4) CCTV on your premises. You raised the fact that in November 2015 Police entered your premises and seized parts of your CCTV system. I explained the reasons why this was necessary after repeated demands for copies were made by the Police. I promised to expedite the return of your property. I am currently undertaking these enquiries with the Officer in the Case.

Conditions 7 and 8 refer to the provision of an adequate CCTV that must be provided to the Police by a responsible person during your opening hours. You state that you currently employ two bar Managers during your opening hours.

I consider these to be 'responsible persons' and expect that they be trained and able to access the CCTV systems in your premises. You stated that you would extend your training records to ensure that this provision was met. I expect that you implement an effective system by the end of February 2016.

In conclusion you stated your commitment to working with all authorities to make your business a success. I am satisfied that compliance with the above will demonstrate to me that you understand the importance of the licensing objectives.

Week commencing Monday 7th March I would like to meet with you at your premises to review the progress you have made concerning the matters outlined in this letter and that from David Smethurst.

If you have any queries or concerns please write to me so that at the below address so that our communications are transparent and documented for future reference.

Yours sincerely,

Sgt 3593 Christian Watkins Sandbach Police Station,

c.c.

Licensing Authority, Cheshire East Borough Council.
David Smethurst, Licensing Officer Cheshire Police.
PS Lindsay Chamberlain, Partnerships Sgt Cheshire Police.

(d)

Appendix F

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

Page 1 of 2

•				
			UF	RN
Statement of	NEED, ROGER			
Age if under 18 (f over 18 insert 'over 18')	Over 18	Occupation	Constable 5240 R NEED
		ered in evide	nce, I shall be lia	e) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief iable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it
Signature:		16		Date /time: 30/03/2016
Check box if with	iess evidence is visu	ally recorde		tness personal details should be entered in propriate section ONLY

I am PC 5240 Roger Need currently stationed at Sandbach Police station on Middlewich Road in Sandbach. At 22.09 hours on the 24th March 2016 I was on duty and was asked to attend to incident 978 of the 24th March 2016, the incident relates to a father calling the Police concerned for the welfare of his son, his son was in the The Mill in Sandbach and had rang home saying that there were 30 male going to attack him. The caller descibled his son as 17 years old and with blonde hair. I arrived at the Town Mill on High Street Sandbach, with PC 30053 Towe at 22.15 hours. The Town Mill is down a short alley way on High Street, which is poorly lit. On proceeding down the alleyway. I straight away noticed a a male sitting on his backside on the floor. I went straight away to the male, he stated that he had been thrown to the floor by The Town Mill by door staff. The male was clearly intoxicated he was slurring his words, smelt of intoxicants and swayed as he stood up, when the male stood up I asked him his age he stated he was 17 years old and tried to deny he had been drinking. My colleague PC Towe spoke to the door staff, and a few minutes later other officers arrived at the incident. I then spoke to a member of door staff who informed me that it was a private party that evening, and the male who had been sitting on the floor had tried to get into the Mill and he had been refused, he had then tried to push his way in, the member of staff had pushed him backwards. As I was stood with the member of door staff I noticed that the people going into the Mill were in there teenage years and some of them seemed to be intoxicated. I then escourted the male who had been sitting on the floor on my arrival to the High street, I then called Sgt 4517 Heatley and explained that there was a private party at the Mill in Sandbach with a lot of Teenagers and some had consumed a lot of alcohol, Sgt Heatley then spoke to a Inspector whom arranged a dispersal order for the

Restricted (when completed)

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

Page 2 of 2

	URN		
Statement of NEED, RO	GER		
area. I then returned to the	e Mill and walked inside the from	nt door, down a c	orridor to another
door, this lead to what looke	ed like the main dance floor area	. There was loud r	music playing and
the dance floor was full of pe	eople. I also notice just to the righ	t of the door was a	a very large pile of
jackets and coats which had	d just been piled on to of each of	ther, this did not h	inder opening the
door however, if a large am-	ount of people wished to leave c	lub at once this w	ould have caused
issues for them. I returned t	o the corridor to find a female ch	necking peoples id	entification as the
came through the second de	oor , on leaving the front door I i	noticed a member	of door staff was
collecting tickets from anyor	e whom wished to enter the Pub	o. PC 2971 Duttor	n was speaking to
the male who's father had o	called the Police. I returned to h	High Street and sp	ooke to the father
would had called the Police,	he stated that he was concerne	d for his son due	to the call he had
recieved. We remained in	the area for about 20 minutes I	before and resum	ing patrols. About
00.50 hours Friday 25 th Ma	rch, I was on High street with PC	30053 Towe, PC	4062 Austin and
PC 5983 Willams, when we	noticed a large volume of peop	ole exit The Town	Mill, Due to the
issues earlier on that evenir	g we remained in the area, The	Town Mill had clo	sed and it seemd
that the large group were the	ne last of its customers. The gr	oup dispersed after	er about half and
hour, a couple of males were	re told to move on due to there	behaviour otherwi	se the group was
well behaved. About 01.30ho	ours we resumed our duties.		
Signature:			
Signature witnessed by:			
Statement taken by (print name):	Constable 5240 R NEED		
Station:	Sardbool		

Appendix G

				The second second second
Restricted (when completed		The reserved		
Cheshire Constabulary				
WITNESS STATEMENT				
Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Mag	istrates	' Courts A	Act 1980, s	.5B
URN:	07			
				Page 1

Statement of: David George Smethurst

Age if under 18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18'): Over 18' Occupation: POLICE LICENSING OFFICER

This statement (consisting of Three page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date: 04/04/16

Check box if witness evidence is visually recorded

Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY.

I am a police staff licensing officer with 10 years experience in that capacity. I employed by Cheshire Police and based at Sandbach. Prior to my current role I was a police officer with Cheshire Police retiring after 33 years service in the rank of Sergeant.

Within my area of responsibility is a licensed premises called The Mill Bar & Restaurant, Ground Floor, Town Mill, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AH. The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor at the premises is one and the same person and that is Jonathon Harry Thomas JONES, commonly referred to as JJ.

I am aware that as a result of a report made to the police in the early hours of Sunday 20th March 2016 that police officers attended at The Mill Bar & Restaurant. It subsequently transpired that an allegation was made by a male who had been a customer at The Mill Bar & Restaurant that he had been assaulted inside the premises and that allegation was being investigated by police officers.

I am also aware that there are a number of conditions on the premises licence at The Mill Bar & Restaurant and one requires CCTV to be recording continuously and that unedited images are retained for 28 days.

As a result of the police investigation, into what transpired was an assault resulting in serious injuiries, at 10:40 hours on Tuesday 29th March 2016 I visited 27 Green Street, Sandbach, the home address of Jonathon Harry Thomas JONES. Whilst at the address I hand delivered a letter (DGS/5 police Ref) addressed to Jonathaon Harry

Thomas JONES requiring him to safeguard and copy images from the CCTV at The Mill Bar &

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
West High Control Title	Restricted (when completed)	MARINE DA SE DESCRIPTOR
2014t		MG11

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN: 0

Page 2

Restaurant of the assault which had occurred inside his premises at approximately 01:40 hours on Sunday 20th March 2016. Whilst I was at the premises I also spoke to Mr Jones and reiterated to him verbally the need to copy the CCTV and retain the images until their collection could be arranged. At that time Mr Jones assured me he had saved the images and just needed to copy them to a memory stick.

At about 14:45 hours the same day I received a phone call from Mr Jones in which he told me he would have the requested images copied to a memory stick and they would be ready for collection at 12 noon the following day at The Mill Bar & Restaurant.

At 11:30 hours the following day, i.e. Wednesday 30th March 2016, I received a phone call from Mr Jones in which he informed me he was in the process of copying the requested images from his CCTV system but it was taking longer than he anticipated and it would not be ready for me to collect at 12 noon. He undertook to ring me as soon as the copying process was complete and I arranged that I would collect them straight away as my office is only a 5 minute walk away.

At 12:20 hours the same day I received a call from Mr Jones to say that the CCTV copying process had finished, he had already left the premises but a member of his door staff team would wait at the premises to hand orver the recorded CCTV images to me.

When I arrived at 12:30 hours I met Stefan John HARRIS who handed to me a memory stick. At my request he opened the premises and I went inside with him and inserted the memory stick into my laptop. It had three files on it and two were identical, i.e. the same file replicated twice. The single file was CCTV images from a camera recording the outside drinking area at the side of the premises and appeared to have no one on it. The replicated file was of images from a camera recording inside the premises and looking towards the DJ booth at the end of the room opposite the entrance. However these images had absolutely no one on them and according to the date/time on it it these were images from the small hours of the previous night, i.e. after midnight on 30/03/16.

As the retrieved images were not what was requested and did not assist the investigation I left the memory stick with Stefan Harris with strict instructions that I wanted JJ to get back to me the following day with the requested images without fail.

On Thursday 31st March 2016 I rang Mr Jones mobile telephone, 07525 199418, at 11:00 hours

Signature: Signature Witnessed By:

Restricted (when completed)

2014t

MG11

Restricted (when completed)

Cheshire Constabulary

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

IRN:

Page 3

MG11

and left a voicemail message impressing on him the importance of the requested CCTV. I asked him to either get back to me the same day or ring 101 quoting the NICHE reference number he has been given when he has copied the required CCTV images to arrange collection or I would chase him up on Monday 4th April 2016 for it.

At 13:27 hours the same day I sent a text message Mr Jones mobile phone, 07525 199418, which read "I have left you a voicemail today! What is happening about the CCTV from the 20th March? Dave Smethurst."

When I returned to work on Monday 4th April 2016 it came to my notice that further attempts had been made over the weekend to secure the CCTV images from the 20th March 2016 and that the system was only holding images for the previous 8 days, i.e. as far back as 24th March when officers visited on Friday 1st April 2016.

Signature:	Signature Witnessed By:	
	Restricted (when completed)	S

2014t

Our ref: CC16080878

Your ref:

Date:

29th March 2016 (By Hand)



In reply address correspondence to: David Smethurst - Licensing Officer

> Telephone: 01606 363580 Mobile: 07796 440534

Mr J.H.T. Jones (Premises Licence Holder) Mill Bar & Restaurant Town Mill High Street Sandbach CW11 1AH

Re: URGENT - Mill Bar & Restaurant, Sandbach

Dear Jonathon.

At approximately 01:45 hours on Sunday 20th March 2016 a male was assaulted inside The Mill Bar and Restaurant and shortly after police officers attended at your premises. Amongst those officers who attended was Sergeant Penny Jones, who has met you previously, and she spoke to you individually. You assured Sergeant Jones that your CCTV system was functioning correctly and was recording images. As a result Sergeant Jones sought an undertaking from you that you would secure the images from your CCTV system of the incidents leading up to and including the assault and you gave her an undertaking that you would do that.

In the interim police officers have made several unsuccessful attempts to recover those CCTV images and as a result have contacted me to assist them in that endeavour. In case you are in any doubt the images requested are to ensure the effective investigation of a crime and anything which prevents their production to the police will undermine that investigation and as a result undermine the crime and disorder licensing objective.

I sincerely hope you have already secured the requested images and that it is only difficulties in actually contacting you that has prevented them already being supplied to the police. However for the avoidance of any doubt please accept this letter as a formal request from the police for you to provide the images mentioned in paragraph one above and the police reference you should quote is CC16080878.

Once again for the sake of clarity DO NOT simply pop a memory stick into a random police letterbox but rather contact the police on 101 and, quoting the above reference number above, say you have CCTV ready for collection. It is important that you personally safeguard the images until such time as they are collected from you and I trust you will use your best endeavours to do so.

Yours sincerely,

David Smethurst Licensing Officer

c.c. Mr J.H.T. Jones, 27 Green Street, Sandbach, CW11 1GX. Sergeant Lindsay Chamberlain. Sergeant Christian Watkins.

Tel: (01606) 363580, Fax: (01606) 363571

Appendix H



WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN
Statement of: SOPHIE JAGE BARRETT
Age if under 18:(if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation:
This statement (consisting ofpage(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature: X Date: 9/1/16
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY)
I am Owently Working at
as a temp I have just avaduated having
and an applying for more suitable positions.
In fes of 2012 of day a gas Municies
at THE MILL & RESTAURANT IN SANDBACKI
The conex and Licensee, ex so ? believed as
a réser sons the licence, was Johothan Jones.
- I was all by see here here as he Doule
would not to see the house on he would
and Convince me that his Bound Harmany
MICHIT HE WOULD LEGIT THOUT I GIGHT NEED
to and as such as every Bank Harrory Survey
He would serve past his Transable hours.
I have known JJ since high school and
on one night whilst in the bein I advised him
on a Cockful his bour strift how Soiled me as
it was poor. I was ma Jull after studying
and as such when he offered me a postion
9 took de:
I Darkeg Varieg paire time aperaile
to 50 hours plus as he was open everyday
at this time. He faid me ES an how but
Signature:



Page No. ____2__of ___5__

Continuation of Statement of Sephie Choe BARRATT
this was always Cash in hand. I presumed that
about he was guing me Cash that this was
What was giving me Cash that this was
anly when I became general manager that once
he arred me to Creale a record of books to
lake to his accountant that I realized he had
never set up PAYE to which I then had to
organise and that Prijor to this all the staff
were paid that way
There was times when there was no meney
to pay the staff and when a want question this
he would just tell me it was his has and he
Could do what he santed.
I had wilnersed I just taking money out
- of his pool tills and fulling them in his bock
pochedo or just taking it upstains to his mun
and dad. I bought hun a fortable safe but
elon then we waite leave money in the safe
and it would be gone, I had to then change
the code without him having to been it safe
The stool Dailo burnever due to non-Payment
of wages suppliers were not paid and he would
have to up to his favents to be bailed out.
There were times when he would be out drinking
but we had no money to put stock behind the
<u> </u>
The bas even closed intermittently due to the
Services being Cut off and I do Thou that he
Signature:



Page No. ____3___of ___5___

Continuation of Statement of SOPHIE DAGE SARRATT
would run the water from the forests Aut:
Although a never Sour hun take drugs you
Can bell when he had as his behading would
diange and be would be executive and aggressive
exertalketive and his eyes wide: All the Common
Symptems
The concert of times he would stray open
after I had gene was amazner . He was never
bothered he just wanted the miner
The dynamics of the place changed dramaheally
There was no bransparancy carry get deleted.
Poekle who we didn't know were Furning up.
I Couldn't show the police corv as Topul
a passioned on it to prevent me opening it:
I was Constantly worred about drugs I would
discover ed dence of Jong taking and It would not
take this seriously probably become he didn't
Care
when I was there we managed to fredent
under age druking and entry as we had really
good door new but I know that since then?
It is the norm for unienciale to be served.
I also was a friend who is Currently away
and he has welked for II and he would see
that they were weeky guing and prosoney around
drug for the staff to tuke
When I was there I know he had no passed
electrical Cartificate as the Gie assessor refused
to fass the building. There was no designated
Signature:X Signature witnessed by:



Continuation of Statement of DOPTIE PROF. BARRATT. - Survey be alla Signature: Signature witnessed by:



Page No.5....of5

Continuation of Statement of Sopnie JADE BARRETT.
il and wouldn't make it with christmas but
he goods very well. I ever heard that he tald
Posple of has Cervail Cancer soon thank of only
needed time of for a rentine smear. I was
furness and districulate and challenged hum over
this the never said or thing and wouldn't speak
Jo me
I have heard that no-one regulable will work
there and that Grands of mure who wied to go
in drawing no singer will us they doing feel
sale
I am glad of left of house no Contact with
IT and doing feel that someone who him
should be responsible for that genuses at all
it is one openion that he is can not lake
responsability for hunself x
Signature:
Princed by Cheshire Consequence. This paper is made with woodpulp from sustainable forests. F200203 - MG1 (CONT) - 07 - 200

WITNESS STATEMENT



Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN
Statement of ROBERT ALAN DAVENPORT.
Age if under 18: 018 (if over 18 insert over 18') Occupation: FARMER DOORSTAFF.
This statement (consisting of page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be three
Signature: X Date: 14' JADUARY 16
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY)
When The Mu spened in about 2014 it was
gased by Janathan Janes and Epsie (mans?)
The Mu BAR & Nestaletis
it look ages for it to apen
Edenbuckly 9 acres do to 30 the doors and
asked my mater to help out I help
exdance boshe to pe gourner to pop the
puts in turn and a chark that they are
is registered and Sutable for the ride.
I have a record of oil the budge numbers and their expire dates and house with
ricersony and the police
So in Aucust 2014 " Doub show he door
GOLDAY, SATURDAY DIGINTS and BANK HELIDAYS
At the beguning it was abright although
It had wear above his statum and live
Whiten to the restainant was received:
transmoer he hast staff and he accused
vent en a ended me mochaling between
177 his dad and his santner who being
Calling and chings
I remember that there was always
Signature:X Signature witnessed by:

F200203 - MGTT(CONT)

Cheshire
Constabulary

Page No. ______of _____

F200203 - MGTHCONT) - 08-2015

Continuation of Statement of RUBERT ALAN DINENPORT
Some une about hings not being done
During all this I would Just Concentrate in
- Luero Grand Commander Grand Starf Weren I
getting their wages I made sure my lads
getting their wages it made sure my hads
De coloure made cur that poeple who were
P con led on believe for erea bearing
Know that 55 Ws them all is.
There were times of Sow him tuking meney
and at the let for his our use and Christmal
Ele 2014 he tock £13.000 and of the till
and he disappeured Cor about 4 days
There were so nany more made up
steres that II was to bell even once bying
Le seu be hud been in a gas terroist affact
a America He also tald edergene he had
Cancer which a dan't Knew whether is bue
cr ref:
I want lest at some water stup 6 hun I
was serving as his time was up but he
sund and Justen and we would go and leave
hun to get an an his ain:
Le accused so meny pospie of stealing but
it was him: I know that Separe BARRAT had
to roug a safe to stop it going missing
I view that sophie has made a statement
and 9 Can resterate all that she says
we get so sony for the staff and Fred
Signature:

Him yaper is made with woodpulp from sustainable forests.

Printed by Cheshire Constabulary Print Services.

F200203 - MGI I (CONT)

Cheshire Constabulary Page No. _____of ____

Continuation of Statement of KEBERT AND DIENPORT.
to faled then.
It is linear for being terrible at runing
the business and a Knew that sophic that
La Sur strong and Den Cours of and ad
once of vnus sive and her Calledique had to
up to Macro to buy stock out of their our
maney to open up.
Esentually it shut in EASTER 2015 as he
and so much money and the electric was
gang to be Cut off. At this pant we decided
To call to a day.
Since them I have be wed that the place
surves older its hours, the butcher near coor
has had to fut up his our CCTV dain the
alley becourse the place is such brouble:
The when as the place to go and buy
dougs which is terrible and it is bingues
dam be reputation of the town which is a
gevely place.
Other traders are following the rules and
Merging things Collised He is weespensible
and should not be allowed to let youngsters
dant undereige either unch a houre Leard
States about?
I do not wish any of my documen to be
associated with the place and when he asked
me to return to do the doors of refused haved
ar his repulsation X
<i>→</i> 1 ·
Signature: Signature witnessed by:



WITNESS STATEMENT Criminal Procedure Rules, r27.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN
Statement of CBERT AMES MORSE.
Age if under 18: (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: LANDLOLD .
This statement (consisting ofpage(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature:
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (Witness personal details should be entered in appropriate section ONLY)
I am the Sandlady of THE WHEATSHEAF PUBLIC House I have held this position Con the Sast
18 + Menths The Rub is currently up for soile
and as such a devit Vnew how much Jenger
a will be have:
During my Tringe here I would say that
THE Muc wishich is a bow in the high street
has made curring my business quite difficult.
Customers and staff that work at The iffer
und Come in here and before work and
take drugs I suffered at the hand's of one
large gravp uno 9 Uneu allended an a weekly
basis and where Punked to DD and THE MILL
There were get Protagaments within this group
. Ann adam m
the Taker being a very aggressive male and from
my ocerence with him he wall on many
occasions display the behaviour of Someone on
drugs
O As I would struggle to run the bour myself
it was hard to manage them and I would?
be a Victim of Knowing they Double what while
a was busy behind the ben and be in and
Signature:



/200203 - MG11(CONT) - 07 - 2008

Page No.

Signature:X.... Signature witnessed by:

inis paper is made with woodpulp from sustainable forests.

rinced by Cheshire Consciously Print 5...



F200203 - MG11(CONT) - 07 - 2008

Page No. 3 of L

Continuation of Statement of	at James Morse
	there where no box staff sending.
	left and saw about 5 or
b of the stuff	embron-er at view CT Aber
and glass washer.	
	to see II Putting out lines of
l and the second	ich 9 assured was Cocaine
and they were	senguer color to sourt.
	ed part me and a Caudit help
myself in Saying STAFF BE Hore	u 15 TMAT MEAN T TO HELD YOUR Sufficient " He Continued to walk
L. COLON UNION CONTROL OF THE CONTRO	View he had Seen me when
Le Come in	
	apt ever to the bouncers and then
they came wer &	of seed but but and an a
cost ne to leave	as a had gave into the
tales to by and	Sell Coke over though I hadit
wedge from the 21	202.:
	à by this and explained this
was not the Case	but a had to leave.
	say that all my usues, the
Well of my wall	el and madals 2 weeks after
Lucus .	of (1's) was here all are related
De me whomas	that Edoughtung that happen
appears Consideration	Cons med & send should aly
The fur it is bevi	Tale and made running this pub
have.	2
I .	abent I had a Cauple of Jamale
	that they had been spoked
wholst drukug	in there ocpolaring that they
Signature:	Signature witnessed by:
Printed by Cheshire Constabulary Print Services.	This paper is made with woodpulp from sustrinable forests. P200203 - MGI (CONT) - 07 - 200

F200203 - MG11(CONT)



Page No. 4

Continuation of Statement of Robert Janues Marse
had not drank much but been in a state:
My ex-gerthered once around in there and
ali 31 used to having a drov a have never
Seen her the way are was , she was unable
to walk, Conscious yet Socningly unconsious and
mable to Communicate, she was making
fund voices and mable to let per ford from
the Choor of was very worred and it define Hey
wasn't as a result of alcohol. I was Conserved about the age of gals in there
and the attention Paid to them by II
The gatest of heard is that he is the
serling undercige as a hosted an 18th Party
where the privary repused the Mr German of
its copulation X
Signature: